MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 37.

Снар. 37.

Resolve in favor of Thomas Loveley, of Mapleton plantation,

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized to convey to Thomas Loveley, of Mapleton plantation, the northeast quarter of section forty-nine, in said plantation, instead of northwest quarter of sixty-nine, which by clerical error the land agent was authorized to convey said Loveley, by the legislature of eighteen hundred and seventy-four.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Thomas Loveley, to convey land to.

Chapter 38.

Resolve giving the Maine historical society the annual legislative documents.

Resolved, That the secretary of state annually place at the dis- Maine historical posal of the Maine historical society, two copies of the documents with certain docupublished by the legislature and distributed to its members; one for the use of the library of said society, and the other for the purpose of its exchanges.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Chapter 39.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the Temporary loan authorized. treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary, during the current year, a temporary loan of two hundred thousand dollars. or so much thereof as may be needed.

Resolved, That treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per centum, and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state after sixty days, and within twelve months from the date hereof, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved February 22, 1875.